Filad in TY¥QR naAINGI2A P 1
Case 23-90055 Document 64 Filad in on Bocket #6064 Date Filed: 04/09/2024

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

Chapter 11
In re:
Case No. 23-90055 (CML)
AUTO PLUS AUTO SALES LLC,!

(Formerly Jointly Administered under
Lead Case IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC,
Case No. 23-90054)

Re: Docket No. 32

Wind-Down Debtor.

N N N N N N N N

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING
THE DEBTORS’ FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN PROOFS OF
ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM (REDUCED, REDUCED AND RECLASSIFIED,
SATISFIED, DUPLICATE, AND UNTIMELY CLAIMS)

Pursuant to the Procedures for Complex Chapter 11 Cases in the Southern District of
Texas, the undersigned counsel for the above-captioned wind down debtor (the “Wind-Down
Debtor”) certifies as follows:

1. On March 8, 2024, the Wind-Down Debtor filed the Wind-Down Debtors’ Fifth
Omnibus Objection to Certain Proofs of Administrative Claim (Reduced, Reduced and
Reclassified, Satisfied, Duplicate, and Untimely Claims) [Docket No. 32] (the “Objection”).

2. The deadline for parties to file objections or responses to the Objection was April

8, 2024 (the “Response Deadline”). No objections or responses to the Objection were filed on the

above styled docket, or the (now closed) formerly jointly administered lead case docket, on or
before the Response Deadline. Counsel to the Wind-Down Debtor received an informal response
from the following claimants, and the parties are actively communicating in an attempt to reach a

resolution with respect to the basis of the objections:

' The Wind-Down Debtor’s service address is: 5330 Carmel Crest Lane, Charlotte, North Carolina 28226. All
pleadings related to these chapter 11 cases may be obtained from the website of the Wind Down Debtor’s claims

2390055240409000000000001



¨2¤G W8$)     !J«

2390055240409000000000001

Docket #0064  Date Filed: 04/09/2024


Case 23-90055 Document 64 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 2 of 3

Claimant POC No. | Schedule
BorgWarner Propulsion Systems 509 1
HH Cloyes 706 5
Sherwin Williams 619 5

The revised proposed order attached hereto removes these claims from their respective
schedules.

3. The undersigned counsel certifies that the attached revised proposed order resolves
all known objections and formal responses received with regard to the claims referenced therein.
A redline reflecting the changes between the revised order and the original order filed with the
Objection is attached hereto.

4. The Wind-Down Debtor requests that the Court enter the attached proposed order

at the earliest convenience of the Court.

Houston, Texas
Dated: April 9, 2024

/s/ Zachary McKay

JACKSON WALKER LLP

Matthew D. Cavenaugh (TX Bar No. 24062656)

Veronica A. Polnick (TX Bar No. 24079148)

Vienna Anaya (TX Bar No. 24091225)

Emily Meraia (TX Bar No. 24129307)

Zachary McKay (TX Bar No 24073600)

1401 McKinney Street, Suite 1900

Houston, TX 77010

Telephone: (713) 752-4200

Facsimile: (713) 752-4221

Email: mcavenaugh@jw.com
vpolnick@jw.com
vanaya@jw.com
emeraia@jw.com
zmkcay@jw.com

Counsel to the Wind-Down Debtor



Case 23-90055 Document 64 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 3 of 3

Certificate of Service

I certify that on April 9, 2024, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served by
the Electronic Case Filing System for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District
of Texas.

/s/ Zachary McKay

Zachary McKay



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 1 of 14

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

Chapter 11

In re:
Case No. 23-90055 (CML)
AUTO PLUS AUTO SALES LLC,!
(Formerly Jointly Administered under
Lead Case IEH Auto Parts Holding
LLC, Case No. 23-90054)

Re: Docket No. 32

Wind-Down Debtor.

N N N SN N N N N

ORDER SUSTAINING THE WIND DOWN
DEBTORS’ FIFTH OMNIBUS OBJECTION TO CERTAIN
PROOFS OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIM (REDUCED, REDUCED AND
RECLASSIFIED, SATISFIED, DUPLICATE, AND UNTIMELY CLAIMS)

Upon the objection (the “Objection”)’ of the above-captioned Wind-Down Debtors,
seeking entry of an order (the “Order”) sustaining the Wind-Down Debtors’ Fifth Omnibus
Objection to Certain Proofs of Administrative Claim (Reduced, Reduced and Reclassified,
Satisfied, Duplicate, and Untimely Claims), all as more fully set forth in the Objection; and this
Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1334; and this Court having
found that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and this Court having found
that it may enter a final order consistent with Article III of the United States Constitution; and this
Court having found that venue of this proceeding and this Objection in this district is permissible
pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and this Court having found that the relief requested in
the Objection is in the best interests of the Wind-Down Debtors’ estates, their creditors, and other

parties in interest; and this Court having found that the Wind-Down Debtors’ notice of the

I The Wind-Down Debtor’s service address is: 5330 Carmel Crest Lane, Charlotte, North Carolina 28226. All
pleadings related to these chapter 11 cases may be obtained from the website of the Wind Down Debtor’s claims and
noticing agent at https://www.kccllc.net/autoplus.

2 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Objection.



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 2 of 14

Objection and opportunity for a hearing on the Objection were appropriate under the circumstances
and no other notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Objection; and this Court
having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Objection establish just cause
for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings had before this Court; and after due
deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Each Reduced Claim identified on Schedule 1 attached to this Order is disallowed
and modified to the extent provided in the column titled “Modified Claim” on Schedule 1;
provided that nothing herein affects the Wind-Down Debtors’ or GUC Trustee’s rights to object
to any Modified Claims, as amended by this Order, on any applicable grounds.

2. Each Reclassified Claim identified on Schedule 2 attached to this Order is modified
and reclassified to the extent provided in the column titled “Modified Claim” on the Schedule 2;
provided that nothing herein affects the Wind-Down Debtors’ or GUC Trustee’s rights to object
to any Modified Claims, as amended by this Order, on any applicable grounds.

3. Each Satisfied Claim identified on Schedule 3 attached to this Order is disallowed
in its entirety.

4. Each Duplicate Claim identified on Schedule 4 attached to this Order is disallowed
in its entirety and replaced by the applicable “Remaining Claim” identified on the Schedule 4;
provided that this Order will not affect the portion of the Remaining Duplicate Claims identified
on Schedule 4; provided, further, that nothing herein affects the Wind-Down Debtors’ or GUC
Trustee’s rights to object to any Remaining Claim on Schedule 4, as amended by this Order, on
any applicable grounds.

5. Each Untimely Claim identified on Schedule 5 attached to this Order is disallowed

and modified to the extent provided in the column titled “Modified Claim” on Schedule 5;



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 3 of 14

provided that nothing herein affects the Wind-Down Debtors’ or GUC Trustee’s rights to object
to any Modified Claims, as amended by this Order, on any applicable grounds.

6. Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, as claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, is
authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in these chapter 11 cases to reflect
the relief granted in this Order.

7. To the extent a response is filed regarding any Objected Claim, each such Objected
Claim, and the Objection as it pertains to such Objected Claim, will constitute a separate contested
matter as contemplated by Bankruptcy Rule 9014. This Order will be deemed a separate order
with respect to each Objected Claim.

8. Notwithstanding the relief granted in this Order and any actions taken pursuant to
such relief, nothing in this Order shall be deemed: (a) an admission as to the validity of any claim,
including the Remaining Claims or Modified Claims, against a Wind-Down Debtor entity; (b) a
waiver of the Wind-Down Debtors’ right to dispute any claim on any grounds; (c) a promise or
requirement to pay any claim; (d) an implication or admission that any particular claim is of a type
specified or defined in this Objection or any order granting the relief requested by this Objection;
(e) a request or authorization to assume any agreement, contract, or lease pursuant to section 365
of the Bankruptcy Code; or (f) a waiver of the Wind-Down Debtors’ rights under the Bankruptcy
Code or any other applicable law.

0. Notwithstanding the relief granted in this Order and any actions taken pursuant to
such relief, nothing in this Order shall prejudice to the rights of the Wind-Down Debtors or the
GUC Trustee, as defined in the Plan, to object to any claim, including the Remaining Claims and/or
Modified Claims, on any grounds whatsoever. The Wind-Down Debtors specifically and

expressly reserve for all purposes the GUC Trustee's right and ability to object to any and all



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 4 of 14

general unsecured claims notwithstanding the relief granted in this Order, whether such claims are
reclassified or otherwise modified under this Order, and this Order does not in any manner
whatsoever inhibit, modify or otherwise limit the GUC Trustee's right to object to any general
unsecured claim for any reason whatsoever, including without limitation to hereafter object to a
general unsecured claim to the extent (i) such claim should properly be classified as an
administrative claim pursuant to Section 503(b)(9) or otherwise and (ii) such claim is reclassified
from a Section 503(b)(9) claim to a general unsecured claim pursuant to this Order. The Wind-
Down Debtors' and/or Plan Agent's beliefs and allegations with respect to any claims affected by
the Objection or this Order, whether general unsecured claims or otherwise, shall not binding on
or otherwise prejudice the Plan Administrator in any respect, irrespective of whether the GUC
Trustee challenged those beliefs or allegations as set forth in the Objection.

10. The Wind-Down Debtors are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate
the relief granted in this Order in accordance with the Objection.

11. This Order is immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.

12. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or
related to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order.

Dated: , 2024

Houston, Texas UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 5 of 14

Schedule 1

Reduced Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Reduce & Allow

Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 6 of 14

April 9, 2024
Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Modified Claim Reason for Modification
BECK CHEVROLET CO INC 3/24/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 4,068.73 Admin: 3,646.94 The Debtors paid $421.79 between February 10, 2023 and March 23, 2023. The
561 CENTRAL PARK AVE 210  Priority: - Priority: - Debtors believe this reduces the administrative priority portion of the Beck Chevrolet Co
YONKERS, NY 10704 Unsecured: - Unsecured: - Inc claim by that amount.
Total: $ 4,068.73 Total: $ 3,646.94
GranTurk Equipment Co, Inc 4/24/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 22,357.61 Admin: 20,427.65 The claimants support for its claim sums to $20,427.65; however, its total administrative
One Schuylkill Parkway 423 Priority: - Priority: - expense is for $22,357.61. The Debtors believe that the $1,929.96 is a mathematical
Bridgeport, PA 19405 Unsecured: - Unsecured: - erroron the part of the claimant.
Total: $ 22,357.61 Total: $ 20,427.65




Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 7 of 14

Schedule 2

Reclassified Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24

Page 8 of 14

Reclass
April 9, 2024
Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed / Previously Reduced Claim Modified Claim Reason for Modification
BECK CHEVROLET CO INC 3/24/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 3,646.94 Admin: 531.30 After the reduction requested on Schedule A, th;;irqaiging fBeck Chevrolet Co Iné claim is g3,646.94.
L - The Debtors' and claimant's records reflect that $3,115.64 of the remaining Beck Chevrolet Co Inc
561 CENTRAL PARK AVE 210 Priority: - Priority: . claim is for goods received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Deb?ors believe that amount
YONKERS, NY 10704 Unsecured: - Unsecured: 3,115.64 should be reclassified as an unsecured claim.
Total: $ 3,646.94 Total: $ 3,646.94
Champion Laboratories, Inc. 5/1/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 6,780.52 Admin: 1,564.93 $5,215.59 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are not
127 Public Square, Suite 5300 574 Priority: - Priority: - properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Cleveland, OH 44114 Unsecured: 4,259.26 Unsecured: 9,474.85 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 11,039.78 Total: $ 11,039.78
CRC Industries, Inc. 4/3/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 3,848.12 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
800 Enterprise Rd Suite 101 267  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Horsham, PA 19044 Unsecured: 32,944.58 Unsecured: 36,792.70 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 36,792.70 Total: $ 36,792.70
CWD, LLC (dba Centric Parts) 5/1/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 6,235.08 Admin: 3,521.74 $2,713.34 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are not
127 Public Square, Suite 5300 591 Priority: - Priority: - properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Cleveland, OH 44114 Unsecured: 132,880.03 Unsecured: 135,593.37 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 139,115.11 Total: $ 139,115.11
GK INDUSTRIES LTD. 3/17/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 67,016.04 Admin: 33,408.60 The Debtors' records reflect that $32,783.69 of the remaining GK Industries LTD. claim is for goods
4435 NORTH SERVICE ROAD BLDG B Priority: - Priority: - received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Debtors believe that amount should be reclassified
BURLINGTON, ON L7L 4X7 142 Unsecured: - Unsecured: 33,607.44 as an unsecured claim. In addition, $823.75 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on
Total: $ 67,016.04 Total: $ 67,016.04 account of dropship claims, which are not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors
believe that this amount should be reclassified as unsecured claim.
GranTurk Equipment Co, Inc 4/24/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 20,427.65 Admin: 1,868.92 After the reduction requested on Schedule A, the remaining GranTurk Equipment Co. Inc claim is
One Schuylkill Parkway Priority: - Priority: - $20,427.65. The Debtors' and claimants records reflect that $14,781.10 of the GranTurk Equipment Co,
Bridgeport, PA 19405 Unsecured: - Unsecured: 18,558.73 Inc claim is for goods received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Debtors believe that amount
423 Total: $ 20,427.65 Total: $ 20,427.65 should be reclassified as an unsecured claim. In addition, $36.15 relates to freight charges, which are
not properly asserted 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors beleive that this amount should be
reclassified as unsecured. Lastly, $3,741.48 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on
account of dropship claims, which are not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors
believe that this amount should be reclassified as unsecured claim.
KYB Americas Corporation 4/19/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 9,700.96 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
2625 North Morton St. 382  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Franklin, IN 46131 Unsecured: 13,196.91 Unsecured: 22,897.87 reclassified as unsecured.
Total: $ 22,897.87 Total: $ 22,897.87
Staples Technology Solutions 3/6/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90054 Admin: 3,171.39 Admin: - Claim asserts administrative priority under section 503(b)(9). Because the full asserted 503(b)(9) claim
7 Technology Circle 92 Priority: - Priority: - totaling $3,171.39 is for services rendered and not for goods received, administrative priority under
Columbia, SC 29203 Unsecured: 2,094.09 Unsecured: 5,265.48 503(b)(9) is not warranted. Claim should be fully reclassified as a General Unsecured Claim
Total: $ 5,265.48 Total: $ 5,265.48
Suspension Specialists, Inc. 3/31/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
-90054 Admin: 1,813.54 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
229 Brighton Ave 253  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Allston, MA 02134 Unsecured: 9,940.20 Unsecured: 11,753.74 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 11,753.74 Total: $ 11,753.74
Vehicle Service Group, LLC 5/1/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 42,944.19 Admin: 6,487.71 $36,456.48 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
Koley Jessen P.C., L.L.O. 595  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
1125 South 103rd Street Suite 800 Unsecured: 132,489.08 Unsecured: 168,945.56 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Omaha, NE 68124 Total: $ 175,433.27 Total: $ 175,433.27




Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 9 of 14

Schedule 3

Satisfied Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Satisfied Claims

Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 10 of 14

April 9, 2024
Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Modified Claim Reason for Modification

BBB Industries, LLC 4/20/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $

23-90057 Admin: 1,443,582.54 Admin: The Debtors believe that certain Core return credits fully satisfies the administrative
29627 Renaissance Blvd. 408  Priority: - Priority: expense priority claim. The Debtors have communication from the claimant during the
Daphne, AL 36526 Unsecured: - Unsecured: case that confirms the satisfaction.

Total: $ 1,443,582.54 Total: $

IAP, Inc. and IAP West, Inc. 3/25/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $

23-90057 Admin: 16,886.68 Admin: ) " )
McDermott Will Emery LLP 204 Priority: | Priority: Thg Debtors pa.ld $2,033,290.17 on June 9, 2023. The Debtors believe this fully

. satisfies the claim.

2501 N Harwood Street, Suite 1900 Unsecured: 2,016,403.49 Unsecured:
Dallas, TX 75201 Total: $ 2,033,290.17_Total: $




Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 11 of 14

Schedule 4

Duplicate Claims



Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 12 of 14

IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.
Duplicate Claims

April 9, 2024
Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Reason for Modification
Claim to be Disallowed
BASF CORPORATION 3/21/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: - The claimant filed the same administrative expense claim twice under claim
23-90057 Admin: 13,545.40 numbers 164 and 390. Claim 390 was not marked as amended; however, the
100 PARK AVE 164 Priority: - administrative expense portion of claim number 390 has been paid. The Debtors
Florham Park, NJ 07932 Unsecured: 74,895.55 seek to disallow claim number 164 so that the claims register is accurate and
Total: 88,440.95 complete.
Remaining Claim
BASF CORPORATION 4/20/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 12,755.60
100 PARK AVE 390  Priority: -
FLORHAM PARK, NJ 07932 Unsecured: 75,685.35
Total: 88,440.95
Claim to be Disallowed
Denso International 312012023 IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secu.re?*d: y Claimant filed claim numbers 149 and 154 for the same claim against multiple
23-90054 Admin: 18,136.65 - e -
’ P Debtor entities. The Debtors do not at this time dispute that more than one Debtor
201 West Big Beaver, Ste. 1200 149 Priority: - W, . . . e
Troy, Ml 48084 Unsecured: 785.723.05 entity is liable for the claim; however, seek in order of this Court clarifying that the
Y. . ——————————— creditor is only entitled to one recovery against the estate.
Total: 803,859.70
Remaining Claim
Denso Products and Services Americas, Inc. 3/21/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 18,136.65
201 West Big Beaver, Ste. 1200 154 Priority: -
Troy, MI 48084 Unsecured:  __ 785,723.05
Total: 803,859.70
Claim to be Disallowed
Medford Heating 51212023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secqre.d: . The claimant filed the same administrative expense claim twice under claim
23-90057 Admin: 998.23 N
P numbers 605 and 610. Claim number 610 was not marked as amended. The
188 ROUTE 70 605 Priority: g Debtors seek to disallow claim number 605 so that the claims register is accurate
MEDFORD, NJ 08055 Unsecured: 868.97 9
and complete.
Total: 1,867.20
Remaining Claim
Medford Heating 5/2/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 998.23
188 ROUTE 70 610  Priority: -
MEDFORD, NJ 08055 Unsecured: 868.97
Total: 1,867.20
Claim to be Disallowed
Parts Authority, LLC 5172023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secu.re?*d: . Claimant filed claim numbers 543 and 544 for the same claim against multiple
23-90057 Admin: 394,219.17 - B -
P Debtor entities. The Debtors do not at this time dispute that more than one Debtor
Foley and Lardner LLP 543 Priority: - W, . . . e
321 N. Clark Street Suite 3000 Unsecured: 206,103.10 entity is liable for the claim; however, seek in order of this Court clarifying that the
L . ——————————— creditor is only entitled to one recovery against the estate.
Chicago, IL 60654 Total: 600,322.27
Remaining Claim
Parts Authority, LLC 5/1/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: -
23-90054 Admin: 394,219.17
Foley and Lardner LLP 544 Priority: -
321 N. Clark Street Suite 3000 Unsecured: 206,103.10
Chicago, IL 60654 Total: 600,322.27




Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 13 of 14

Schedule 5

Untimely Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Case 23-90055 Document 64-1 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24

Page 14 of 14

Untimely
April 9, 2024
Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Modified Claim Explanation
AccuSourceHR 7/21/2023 |EH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - This was incorrectly filed as a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for this claim was May 1, 2023. Claim was
23-90054 Admin: 11,739.69 Admin: . filed on July 21, 2023. The claimant was properly s_erved notice _of the _bar da!e_, and no cl_aims_ of excusib
11811 N. Tatum Bivd, Suite 3090 697  Priority: R Priority: _ neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shot
o ’ N ) be expunged. Further, these appear to be charges for background searches for potential new employees
Phoenix, AZ 85028 Unsecured: 19,402.63 Unsecured: 19.402.63 5ng not goods as required by 503(b)(9). The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the
Total: $ 31,142.32 Total: $ 19,402.43 GUC Trustee.
ACE UNIFORM SERVICES, INC. 5/2/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90054 Admin: 279.04 Admin: - ;IgizssisTisoili(p)(Q)‘c\aim, The blar date ;or 533(b)§?r)| cls\mz \A:as sz 1, 2‘0_23. C:a\m wa_;filed oln V\[/lﬁy 2,
e I . The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
- 1
1800 PARKMAN AVE 604 Priority: Priority: H#REF! been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim should be expunged. The
BALTIMORE, MD 21230 Unsecured: 1,955.21 Unsecured: $ 1,955.21 remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 2,234.25 Total: $ 1,955.21
Blaster Corporation 5/11/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - - . N
23-90057 Admin: 66.447.24 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on May 11,
8500 Sweet Valley Di 646 Priorit " T Priorit " 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
V\{ee alley Drive rionity: . 2 549-76 riority: . 21 549-76 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Valley View, OH 44125 Unsecured: s :249.76 Unsecured: 2929:10 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: 87,997.00 Total: $ 21,549.76
BP Lubricants USA Inc 9/1/2023 |EH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . )
23.90054 Admin: 3628.75 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on
1500 Valley Road 721 Priorit " T Priorits " September 1, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible
Y ority: . 91 920-63 fortty: . 91 920-63 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shot
Wayne, NJ 07470 Unsecured: 5 ,920.63 Unsecured: s = be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: 95,549.38 Total: 91,920.63
Carelon Behavioral Health 6/28/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - This claim was incorrectly filed as a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for this claim was May 1, 2023. Claim
23-90057 Admin: 1,785.00 Admin: - was filed on June 28, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of
5800 Northampton Blvd 674 Priority: - Priority: - excusible neglect have been made Further, these seem to be for employee benefits and not goods as
Norfolk, VA 23502 Unsecured: - Unsecured: - required by 503(b)(9). As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim (which in this case is
Total: $ 1,785.00 Total: $ . thefull claim) is invalid and should be expunged.
Dun and Bradstreet 7124/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - . . ) . . .
in- . is claim was filed as a claim. The bar date for claims was May 1, . Claim was
23-90057 Admin 5.633.50 Admin " Thiscl filed as a 503(b)(2) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) cl May 1, 2023. Cl
PO Box 931197 674 Priority“ ’ Priorit);' _ filed on July 24, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusib
Atlanta, GA 31193-1197 U . " 563350 U ! g 5.633.50 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shou
anta, g Tntselcure . p 11‘267‘00 Tn‘selcure . 3 5‘633.50 be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
otal: ,267. otal: ,633..
Ferrellgas dba Dubbens Bros 5/17/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . N
23.90054 Admin: 1.243.22 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on May 17,
One Liberty Plaza MD 40 647  Priority: ’ B Priority: ~ 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
; Y Y: X 1.290.69 Y- . 1.200.69 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Liberty, MO 64068 Unsecured: :290.69 Unsecured: — 299 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 2,533.91 Total: $ 1,290.69
Gabrielle Truck Sales 8/3/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . )
23.90054 Admin: 4.594.44 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on August
153-20 South Conduit Ave 713 Priorit " R Priorit " 3, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
- u ult Av ority: . 11 153'10 fortty: . 1 153'10 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Queens, NY 11434 Unsecured: 5 215310 Unsecured: s +——— expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: 15,747.54 Total: 11,153.10
Kimberly Clark 9/11/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . N
23.90057 Admin: 53.915.01 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on
400 Goodys Lane 730 Priority: ’ i Priority: B September 11, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible
) Y y: . 122.241.48 y: . 122.241.48 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shot
Knoxville, TN 37922 _LrJnselcured. P 176.156'49 Unsecured: s 122‘241‘48 be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
otal: ,156.49 Total: ,241.
Route 23 Automall 6/13/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - L . N
23.90057 Admin: 6.082.66 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on June 13,
1301 NJ-23 South 656 Priority: ’ i Priority: B 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
y: . 19.162.13 y: . 19.162.13 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Butler, NJ 07405 _LrJnselcured. P 25'244'79 Unsecured: s 19’162.13 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
otal: ,244.79 Total: ,162.
TForce Freight 6/9/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . N
23-90054 Admin: 4,036.76 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on June 9,
234040 Wrangler Road 650  Priority: R Priority: _ 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
9 Y: . 3019.99 Y- . been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Calgary, Alberta T1X 0K2 Unsecured: P — Unsecured: $ 3.019.99 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: 7,056.75 Total: $ 3,019.99




Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 1 of 10

Schedule 1

Reduced Claims



Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 2 of 10

IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.
Reduce
March 8, 2024

Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Modified Claim Reason for Modification

BECK CHEVROLET CO INC 3/24/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -

23-90057 Admin: 4,068.73 Admin: 3,646.94 The Debtors paid $421.79 between February 10, 2023 and March 23, 2023. The
561 CENTRAL PARK AVE 210  Priority: - Priority: - Debtors believe this reduces the administrative priority portion of the Beck Chevrolet
YONKERS, NY 10704 Unsecured: - Unsecured: - Colncclaim by that amount.

Total: $ 4,068.73 Total: $ 3,646.94

BorgWarner-Propulsion-Systems-LLG 4/28/2023 {EH-Auto-Parts LG Seeured: $ - Seeured: $
WarnerNoreross-&-Judd-LLP 509  Prierity: - Priority:
Detroit, MI- 48201 Fotal: $ 1:794:635:42Total: $
GranTurk Equipment Co, Inc 4/24/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -

23-90057 Admin: 22,357.61 Admin: 20,427.65 The claimants support for its claim sums to $20,427.65; however, its total
One Schuylkill Parkway 423 Priority: - Priority: - administrative expense is for $22,357.61. The Debtors believe that the $1,929.96 is a
Bridgeport, PA 19405 Unsecured: - Unsecured: mathematical error on the part of the claimant.

Total: $ 22,357.61 Total: $ 20,427.65



dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out


Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 3 of 10

Schedule 2

Reclassified Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Reclass
March 8, 2024

Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24

Page 4 of 10

Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed / Previously Reduced Claim Modified Claim Reason for Modification
BECK CHEVROLET CO INC 3/24/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 3,646.94 Admin: 531.30 %f]ter[;hebtredll.lctign |re_ques.ttled on Sdchecilulet,;.] trt\zge{r;giréi‘r:g fEiﬁck Che\_/rgleté}o :(ng:laiml is‘ §3,€|346.9l4:
L - e Debtors' and claimant's records reflect that $3,115.64 of the remaining Beck Chevrolet Co Inc claim
561 CENTRAL PARK AVE 210 Priority: ° Priority: " is for goods received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Debtors bgelieve that amount should be
YONKERS, NY 10704 Unsecured: - Unsecured: 3.115.64 | iassified as an unsecured claim.
Total: $ 3,646.94 Total: $ 3,646.94
Champion Laboratories, Inc. 5/1/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 6,780.52 Admin: 1,564.93 $5,215.59 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are not
127 Public Square, Suite 5300 574 Priority: - Priority: - properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Cleveland, OH 44114 Unsecured: 4,259.26 Unsecured: 9,474.85 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 11,039.78 Total: $ 11,039.78
CRC Industries, Inc. 4/3/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 3,848.12 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
800 Enterprise Rd Suite 101 267  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Horsham, PA 19044 Unsecured: 32,944.58 Unsecured: 36,792.70 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 36,792.70 Total: $ 36,792.70
CWD, LLC (dba Centric Parts) 5/1/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 6,235.08 Admin: 3,521.74 $2,713.34 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are not
127 Public Square, Suite 5300 591 Priority: - Priority: - properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Cleveland, OH 44114 Unsecured: 132,880.03 Unsecured: 135,593.37 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 139,115.11 Total: $ 139,115.11
GK INDUSTRIES LTD. 3/17/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 67,016.04 Admin: 33,408.60 The Debtors' records reflect that $32,783.69 of the remaining GK Industries LTD. claim is for goods
4435 NORTH SERVICE ROAD BLDG B Priority: - Priority: - received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Debtors believe that amount should be reclassified
BURLINGTON, ON L7L 4X7 142  Unsecured: - Unsecured: 33,607.44 as an unsecured claim. In addition, $823.75 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on
Total: $ 67,016.04 Total: $ 67,016.04 account of dropship claims, which are not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors
believe that this amount should be reclassified as unsecured claim.
GranTurk Equipment Co, Inc 4/24/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 20,427.65 Admin: 1,868.92 After the reduction requested on Schedule A, the remaining GranTurk Equipment Co. Inc claim is
One Schuylkill Parkway Priority: - Priority: - $20,427.65. The Debtors' and claimants records reflect that $14,781.10 of the GranTurk Equipment Co,
Bridgeport, PA 19405 Unsecured: - Unsecured: 18,558.73 Inc claim is for goods received outside the 20-day 503(b)(9) window. The Debtors believe that amount
403 Total: $ 20,427.65 Total: $ 20,427.65 should be reclassified as an unsecgred claim. In addition, $36,15_ relates to_ freight charges, which are
not properly asserted 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors beleive that this amount should be
reclassified as unsecured. Lastly, $3,741.48 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account
of dropship claims, which are not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe
that this amount should be reclassified as unsecured claim.
KYB Americas Corporation 4/19/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 9,700.96 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
2625 North Morton St. 382 Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Franklin, IN 46131 Unsecured: 13,196.91 Unsecured: 22,897.87 reclassified as unsecured.
Total: $ 22,897.87 Total: $ 22,897.87
Staples Technology Solutions 3/6/2023 |EH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90054 Admin: 3,171.39 Admin: - Claim asserts administrative priority under section 503(b)(9). Because the full asserted 503(b)(9) claim
7 Technology Circle 92 Priority: - Priority: - totaling $3,171.39 is for services rendered and not for goods received, administrative priority under
Columbia, SC 29203 Unsecured: 2,094.09 Unsecured: 5,265.48 503(b)(9) is not warranted. Claim should be fully reclassified as a General Unsecured Claim
Total: $ 5,265.48 Total: $ 5,265.48
Suspension Specialists, Inc. 3/31/2023 IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90054 Admin: 1,813.54 Admin: - The entirety of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
229 Brighton Ave 253 Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
Aliston, MA 02134 Unsecured: 9,940.20 Unsecured: 11,753.74 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Total: $ 11,753.74 Total: $ 11,753.74
Vehicle Service Group, LLC 5/1/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90057 Admin: 42,944.19 Admin: 6,487.71 $36,456.48 of the claimants adminstrative expense claim is on account of dropship claims, which are
Koley Jessen P.C., L.L.O. 595  Priority: - Priority: - not properly asserted as 503(b)(9) claims. As such, the Debtors believe that this amount should be
1125 South 103rd Street Suite 800 Unsecured: 132,489.08 Unsecured: 168,945.56 reclassified as unsecured claim.
Omaha, NE 68124 Total: $ 175,433.27 Total: $ 175,433.27




Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 5 of 10

Schedule 3

Satisfied Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.
Satisfied Claims
March 8, 2024

Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 6 of 10

Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Reason for Disallowance

BBB Industries, LLC 4/20/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ -

23-90057 Admin: 1,443,582.54 The Debtors believe that certain Core return credits fully satisfies the administrative
29627 Renaissance Blvd. 408  Priority: - expense priority claim. The Debtors have communication from the claimant during
Daphne, AL 36526 Unsecured: - the case that confirms the satisfaction.

Total: $ 1,443,582.54

IAP, Inc. and IAP West, Inc. 3/25/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ -

23-90057 Admin: 16,886.68 . . .
McDermott Will Emery LLP 204 Priority: ) Thg l?ebtors pa'|d $2,033,290.17 on June 9, 2023. The Debtors believe this fully

. satisfies the claim.

2501 N Harwood Street, Suite 1900 Unsecured: 2,016,403.49
Dallas, TX 75201 Total: $ 2,033,290.17




Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 7 of 10

Schedule 4

Duplicate Claims



Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 8 of 10

IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.
Duplicate Claims
March 8, 2024

Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Reason for Disallowance
Claim to be Disallowed
BASF CORPORATION 3/21/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: - The claimant filed the same administrative expense claim twice under claim
23-90057 Admin: 13,545.40 numbers 164 and 390. Claim 390 was not marked as amended; however, the
100 PARK AVE 164  Priority: - administrative expense portion of claim number 390 has been paid. The Debtors
Florham Park, NJ 07932 Unsecured: 74,895.55 seek to disallow claim number 164 so that the claims register is accurate and
Total: 88,440.95 complete.
Remaining Claim
BASF CORPORATION 4/20/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 12,755.60
100 PARK AVE 390  Priority: -
FLORHAM PARK, NJ 07932 Unsecured: 75,685.35
Total: 88,440.95
Claim to be Disallowed
D Intg tional 3/20/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC S d: -
enso Internationa! Wio arts Holding ecu.re:‘ Claimant filed claim numbers 149 and 154 for the same claim against multiple
23-90054 Admin: 18,136.65 o - :
. Lo Debtor entities. The Debtors do not at this time dispute that more than one Debtor
201 West Big Beaver, Ste. 1200 149  Priority: - o ) e
entity is liable for the claim; however, seek in order of this Court clarifying that the
Troy, MI 48084 Unsecured: 785,723.05 Lo " .
——————— creditor is only entitled to one recovery against the estate.
Total: 803,859.70
Remaining Claim
Denso Products and Services Americas, Inc. 3/21/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 18,136.65
201 West Big Beaver, Ste. 1200 154  Priority: -
Troy, MI 48084 Unsecured: 785,723.05
Total: 803,859.70
Claim to be Disallowed
Medford Heating 5/2/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: - . - " . . .
L The claimant filed the same administrative expense claim twice under claim
23-90057 Admin: 998.23 N
Lo numbers 605 and 610. Claim number 610 was not marked as amended. The
188 ROUTE 70 605 Priority: y Debtors seek to disallow claim number 605 so that the claims register is accurate
MEDFORD, NJ 08055 Unsecured: 868.97 9
and complete.
Total: 1,867.20
Remaining Claim
Medford Heating 5/2/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: -
23-90057 Admin: 998.23
188 ROUTE 70 610  Priority: -
MEDFORD, NJ 08055 Unsecured: 868.97
Total: 1,867.20
Claim to be Disallowed
Parts Authority, LLC 5/1/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC S d: -
ars Adtnonty, uto "arts ecu.re:‘ Claimant filed claim numbers 543 and 544 for the same claim against multiple
23-90057 Admin: 394,219.17 o L :
Lo Debtor entities. The Debtors do not at this time dispute that more than one Debtor
Foley and Lardner LLP 543 Priority: . entity is liable for the claim; however, seek in order of this Court clarifying that the
321 N. Clark Street Suite 3000 Unsecured: 206,103.10 ¥ is | . ! N . 9
. —————— creditor is only entitled to one recovery against the estate.
Chicago, IL 60654 Total: 600,322.27
Remaining Claim
Parts Authority, LLC 5/1/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: -
23-90054 Admin: 394,219.17
Foley and Lardner LLP 544 Priority: -
321 N. Clark Street Suite 3000 Unsecured: 206,103.10
Chicago, IL 60654 Total: 600,322.27




Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24 Page 9 of 10

Schedule 5

Untimely Claims



IEH Auto Parts Holdings, LLC, et al.

Untimely
March 8, 2024

Case 23-90055 Document 64-2 Filed in TXSB on 04/09/24

Page 10 of 10

Name Date Filed Case Number / Debtor Claim # Claim As Filed Modified Claim Explanation
AccuSourceHR 7/21/2023 |EH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - This was incorrectly filed as a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for this claim was May 1, 2023. Claim was
23-90054 Admin: 11,739.69 Admin: . filed on July 21, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusib
11811 N. Tatum BIvd, Suite 3090 697  Priority: R Priority: _ neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this cla\m_|s invalid and shot
. be expunged. Further, these appear to be charges for background searches for potential new employees
Phoenix, AZ 85028 Unsecured: 19,402.63 Unsecured: 19.402.63 5ng not goods as required by 503(b)(9). The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the
Total: $ 31,142.32 Total: $ 19,402.43 GUC Trustee.
ACE UNIFORM SERVICES, INC. 5/2/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23-90054 Admin: 279.04 Admin: - Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on May 2,
Lo R o _ 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
1800 PARKMAN AVE 604 Priority: Priority: been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim should be expunged. The
BALTIMORE, MD 21230 Unsecured: 1,955.21 Unsecured: $ 1,955.21 remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 2,234.25 Total: $ 1,955.21
Blaster Corporation 5/11/2023 |IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ " This Is a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) May 1. 2023. CI filed on May 11
23-90057 Admin: 66,447.24 Admin: ~ is is a (. )(9) claim. The bar date for 0 (b)(9) claims was May 1, 23. laim wa.\s iled on May 11,
8500 S t Valley D 646 Priority: Priority: 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
V\{ee alley Drive rionity: . 2 549-76 riority: . 21 549-78 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Valley View, OH 44125 Unsecured: :249.76 Unsecured: 29%9:10 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 87,997.00 Total: $ 21,549.76
BP Lubricants USA Inc 9/1/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ " This is a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(@) ol May 1. 2023. CI fled
23.90054 Admin: 3.628.75 Admin: _ is is a (b)(9) claim. The bar date for (b)( )ca\ms_ was May 1, - Claim was filed on _
- - September 1, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible
1500 Valley Road 721 Priority: - Priority: - N . N . P .
. 91.920.63 . 91.92063 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shot
Wayne, NJ 07470 Unsecured: ,920.63 Unsecured: = be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 95,549.38 Total: $ 91,920.63
Carelon Behavioral Health 6/28/2023 IEH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - This claim was incorrectly filed as a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for this claim was May 1, 2023. Claim
23-90057 Admin: 1,785.00 Admin: - was filed on June 28, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of
5800 Northampton Blvd 674 Priority: - Priority: - excusible neglect have been made Further, these seem to be for employee benefits and not goods as
Norfolk, VA 23502 Unsecured: - Unsecured: - required by 503(b)(9). As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim (which in this case is
Total: $ 1,785.00 Total: $ . thefull claim) is invalid and should be expunged.
Dun and Bradstreet 7/24/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - . . N ) . .
23-90057 Admin: 5,633.50 Admin: _ This claim was filed as a 503(&7)(2) claim. The bar date for 593(b)(9) claims was May 1, 20_23‘ Claim was
Lo P filed on July 24, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusib
PO Box 931197 674  Priority: - Priority: - ) . . 8 L !
Atlanta, GA 31193-1197 Unsecured: 5,633.50 Unsecured: 5.633.50 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shou
: . — . “———— be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 11,267.00 Total: $ 5,633.50
Ferrellgas dba Dubbens Bros 5/17/2023 |EH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ -
23.90054 Admin: . This is a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on May 17,
- min: 1,243.22 Admin: - . . . "
. o N 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
One Liberty Plaza MD 40 647  Priority: - Priority: - " . N . L "
; X 1.290.69 . 1.200.69 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Liberty, MO 64068 Unsecured: :290.69 Unsecured: 122292 expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 2,533.91 Total: $ 1,290.69
Gabrielle Truck Sales 8/3/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . )
L . This is a 503(b)(9) claim. The bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was filed on August
23-90054 Admin: 4,594.44 Admin: - . N .
" - - 3, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
153-20 South Conduit Ave 713 Priority: - Priority: - N N : : S
. 11.153.10 . 1115310 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Queens, NY 11434 Unsecured: 215310 Unsecured: +——— expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 15,747.54 Total: $ 11,153.10
HH-Cloyes-Ine: 7/26/2023 IEH-Auto-Parts-Holding LLG Secured: $ - Seeured: $ - - . N
" ’ Th 503(b)(9)-claim-—The-bar-date-for-503(b)(9)-c May-1,-2023.-CH filed-on-July-26;
7800-Ball-Road 705 Priority: - : c b de- h,-the Debtors believe-the-admin-portion-of this-claim-is-invalid-and-shotld b
Fort Srith, AR 72908 Unsecured: 14530761 Unsecured: 14530761 0 e romaining o portion fo subjoot 1o abjoction by the GUG. Trust
Totak: $ 193,496-38—Totak: $ 145.307-64
Kimberly Clark 9/11/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - . . N
23.90057 Admin: 53.915.01 Admin: _ Thisis a 503(b)(9) claim. The_ bar date for 503(b)(9) claims was May 1, 2023. Claim was f_lled on _
Lo o September 11, 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible
400 Goodys Lane 730  Priority: - Priority: - " . N . o .
N X 122 241.48 . 122 241.48 neglect have been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and shot
Knoxville, TN 37922 Unsecured: ;24148 Unsecured: —— be expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 176,156.49 Total: $ 122,241.48
Route 23 Automall 6/13/2023 |EH Auto Parts LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - . . N
23.90057 Admin: 6,082.66 Admin: _ Thisisa 503(?)(9) claim. The bar date for 5(_)3(b)(9) claims was May 1, 20_23. Claim was filed on June 13,
Lo o 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
1301 NJ-23 South 656  Priority: - Priority: - " . " . AR .
X 19.162.13 . 19.162.13 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Butler, NJ 07405 Unsecured: ,162.13 Unsecured: *——— expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 25,244.79 Total: $ 19,162.13
TForce Freight 6/9/2023 |IEH Auto Parts Holding LLC Secured: $ - Secured: $ - o . N
23.90054 Admin: 4,036.76 Admin: _ Thisisa 503(?)(9) claim. The bar date for 593(!3)(9) claims was May 1, 20?3. Claim wa.\s filed on June 9,
Lo Lo 2023. The claimant was properly served notice of the bar date, and no claims of excusible neglect have
234040 Wrangler Road 650  Priority: - Priority: - " . N f thi L "
X 3.019.99 Unsecured: 3.019.99 been made. As such, the Debtors believe the admin portion of this claim is invalid and should be
Calgary, Alberta T1X 0K2 Unsecured: - - - i - expunged. The remaining unsecured portion is subject to objection by the GUC Trustee.
Total: $ 7,056.75 Total: 3,019.99
PRTVTINY 57812023 EH Auto Parto LLC Seeured: $ - . . i
e-She Willaifms-Gormpany - Th 503(b)(9)-claim-—The-bar-date-for-503(b)(9)-c May-1,-2023.CH filed-on-May-8;
¥S; g 619 Priority: : “ b doA h.-the-Debtors-believe-the-admin-portion-of-this-claim-is-invalid-and-sheuld-b
Celumbus—OH-43215 Unseeured: 199;189-34 Unseeured: 49918934 punged: Th ining d-portion-is-subject to-obj by-the-GUC Trust
Fotak: $ 21941147 Totak $ 199,189-34



dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out

dtrevino
Cross-Out


